    TE/XGA Series &
   XTE/XGA Series
Surge Protective Device (SPD)
Installation, Operation & Maintenance Manual
Advanced Protection Technologies
14550 58th St. N.
Clearwater, FL  33760
(800) 237-4567, (727) 535-6339

Bonding	Jumper)	must	be	installed	per	the	NEC®.  Failure
to	do	so	WILL	damage	SPDs.
Configuration Management & Part Numbering System
TE series correct installation orientation is such that the door
will hinge from the left. (XTE has no enclosure or door and is
typically factory installed)
Locate	the	unit's	printed	identification	nameplate	on	the	inside
of the hinged door, although options may dictate placing it in
a	conspicuous	location	elsewhere.	The	model	number	can	be
decoded	as	follows:
•	 TE identifies an external mount Transient Eliminator®
followed	by	a	slash	(/).	XTE	identifies	an	enclosure	-	less
model	followed	by	a	slash	(/).
•	 A	one	or	two	digit	number	will	precede	the	letters	XGA.	This
number	 indicates	 the	 voltage	and	wiring	 configuration	of
the	device.	Refer	to	page	5	to	identify	and	confirm	correct
application.
•	 XGA	identifies	the	XGA	Series,	followed	by	a	slash	(/)
•	 Following	the	second	slash	may	be	a	/240.	These	numbers
identify optional per phase Surge Current Ratings. (Please
note:	 	The	Standard	160kA	Rating	does	not	have	a	 /160
identifier.)
Options	are	identified	after	the	Surge	Current	Rating	and	are
individually	separated	by	a	slash.		(Options	are	detailed	later
in this manual.)
Example:	 	 TE/2XGA/240/DC/RM/4X	 identifies	 a	Transient
Eliminator® XGA	Series	SPD	(external	mount),	208Y/120V,	3
Phase,	4	Wire	(plus	Ground),	with	a	240kA	per	phase	Surge
Current	Rating	with:	Dry	Contact,	Remote	Monitor,	and	a	NEMA
4X Enclosure.
voltage rating
Before	 installing	SPD,	 verify	 that	 it	 has	 the	 same	 voltage
rating	as	the	power	distribution	system.		Compare	the	SPD’s
nameplate	 voltage	 or	model	 number	 and	 ensure	 that	SPD
configuration	matches	the	intended	power	source.		See	Table	1.
The	specifier	or	the	user	of	the	device	should	be	familiar	with	the
configuration	and	arrangement	of	the	power	distribution	system
in	which	any	SPD	is	to	be	installed.	The	system	configuration
of	any	power	distribution	system	is	based	strictly	on	how	the
secondary windings of the transformer supplying the service
entrance	main	or	load	are	configured.	This	includes	whether
or not the transformer windings are referenced to earth via a
grounding	conductor.	The	system	configuration	is	not	based	on
how	any	specific	load	or	equipment	is	connected	to	a	particular
power	distribution	system.
480V	System	Example:	 SPDs	 should	 be	 installed	 per	 the
electrical	system,	not	per	a	load	or	motor’s	wiring	connection.
For	example,	a	480V	three	phase	motor	might	appear	to	be
connected	as	a	480V	Delta.		In	actuality,	the	serving	distribution
system	might	be	a	480Y/277V	grounded	Wye,	with	or	without
a neutral pulled to the motor or MCC. The system is still a
480Y/277V	Wye,	 even	 though	 the	 load	 is	 connected	 as	 a
Delta.	 	A	grounded	Wye	has	a	defined	 reference	 to	ground
(i.e.,	neutral	is	bonded	to	ground).		Some	Delta	systems	are
ungrounded, which have no reference to ground and are known
Page 5
TE = Transient Eliminator, listed Type 2 SPD in
NEMA 1 enclosure
XTE = Transient Eliminator, recognized Type 4
SPD on backplane for installation within

gasket whenever the display is removed.
No Yes
No
No
Yes
No
Yes Yes
No
No
No Yes
Yes
Figure 17 TrouBlE SHooTiNG FloWCHArT
Page 12
TABlE 3:  rEPlACEMENT PArTS
ORDER# DESCRIPTION USED	IN
MA120V090K Module 120	VAC	with	LED	90kA
MA220V090K Module 220	VAC	with	LED	90kA
MA277V090K Module 277	VAC	with	LED	90kA
MA120V130K Module 120	VAC	with	LED	130kA
MA220V130K Module 220	VAC	with	LED	130kA
MA277V130K Module 277	VAC	with	LED	130kA
MA120V160K Module 120	VAC	with	LED	160kA
MA220V160K Module 220	VAC	with	LED	160kA
MA240V160K Module 240	VAC	with	LED	160kA
MA277V160K Module 277	VAC	with	LED	160kA
MA347V160K Module 347	VAC	with	LED	160kA
MA480V160K Module 480	VAC	with	LED	160kA
MA600V160K Module 600	VAC	with	LED	160kA
MA120V170K Module 120	VAC	with	LED	170kA
MA220V170K Module 220	VAC	with	LED	170kA
MA277V170K Module 277	VAC	with	LED	170kA
MA120V240K Module 120	VAC	with	LED	240kA
MA220V240K Module 220	VAC	with	LED	240kA
MA220V240K Module 240	VAC	with	LED	240kA
MA277V240K Module 277	VAC	with	LED	240kA
MA347V240K Module 347	VAC	with	LED	240kA
MA480V240K Module 480	VAC	with	LED	240kA
MA600V240K Module 600	VAC	with	LED	240kA
For	Ordering	Front	Display	Panel,	contact